TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2019-R07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$300 TO THE NASSAU COUNTY TAKE STOCK IN CHILDREN PROGRAM THROUGH A DONATION TO COMMUNITY IN SCHOOLS; AND FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in-kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$ 300 to the Nassau County Take Stock in Children program through an ear-marked donation to the Community in Schools program;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that a donation to the Nassau County Take Stock in Children program will serve a public purpose in promoting the general welfare of Callahan because the program allows academically promising, local students without adequate financial resources to attend college through the scholarship funds;

WHEREAS academically promising local students attending college that would otherwise be unlikely to attend will improve Callahan's workforce and community;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Pursuant to § C-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of \$ 300 to Community in Schools ear-marked for the Take Stock in Children program shall be made.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 15th DAY OF APPLL, 2019.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

STEPHANIE KNAGGE, TOWN CLERK

MARTIN FONTES, MAYOR